



**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FIRST DISTRICT**

Case No.: 1D14-4380

Lower Tribunal Case No.: 2014-CA-001741

CYNTHIA MILLER and KEVIN MILLER,
on behalf of their minor child, TERIK MILLER,
Appellant,

v.

ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD;
MALCOM THOMAS, as Superintendent of Schools;
MICHAEL SHERRILL, as Principal of Escambia High School;
ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT; and
FLORIDA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC,
Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CARVER, DARDEN, KORETZKY, TESSIER,
FINN, BLOSSMAN & AREAUX, LLC

Robert S. Rushing, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0013946
Linda A. Hoffman, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0500800
801 West Romana Street, Suite A
Pensacola, Florida 32502
Tel: (850) 266-2300
Fax: (850) 266-2301
Email: rushing@carverdarden.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. TERIK IS NOT REQUIRED TO EXHAUST HIS ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES	18
A. <u>The administrative process is not the appropriate forum for deciding constitutional issues, such as due process</u>	19
B. <u>Florida law recognizes an exception to exhausting the administrative remedies when the remedies will result in delay that will create a serious risk of irreparable harm</u>	30
C. <u>Exhausting the administrative remedies is not required when the act is futile</u>	32
II. TERIK IS ENTITLED TO AN INJUNCTION IMMEDIATELY TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM, AND TO PRESERVE HIS OPPORTUNITY TO ENGAGE IN EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC COMPETITION	33
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	23
<i>Bookall v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 995 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	18
<i>Borden v. Guardianship of Borden-Moore</i> , 818 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	23, 24
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473, AFL-CIO v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	23
<i>Castle v. Appalachian Tech. Coll.</i> , 631 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Cherry v. Bronson</i> , 384 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....	32, 33
<i>Cohen v. L'Engle</i> , 5 So. 235 (Fla. 1888).....	35
<i>Deltona Corp. v. Alexander</i> , 682 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc. v. Waxman</i> , 95 So. 3d 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	18
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Morehouse</i> , 350 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	19
<i>Fla. High Sch. Activities Ass'n v. Bryant</i> , 313 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975).....	24
<i>Fla. High Sch. Athletics Ass'n v. Melbourne Cent. Catholic High</i> , 867 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	21, 30

<i>Fla. High Sch. Athletics Ass’n v. Rosenberg</i> , 117 So. 3d 825 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	26
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	22, 23
<i>Lee v. Fla. High Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> , 291 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974).....	24, 25
<i>Metro. Dade County v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 365 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	19
<i>Monroe County v. Gonzalez</i> , 593 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	33
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	23
<i>Myers v. Hawkins</i> , 362 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1978).....	19
<i>Northeast Airlines, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 113 So. 2d 884 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959).....	32
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n v. U.S.</i> , 355 U.S. 534 (1958).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Dep’t of Gen. Serv. v. Willis</i> , 344 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	32
<i>Staten v. Couch</i> , 507 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	34
<i>Wheeler v. Meggs</i> , 78 So. 685 (Fla. 1918).....	35
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	23

CONSTITUTION:

Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const. 22
Art. V, § 4(b)(3), Fla. Const. 35

STATUTES:

Fla. Stat. § 120.569 26
Fla. Stat. § 120.57 26
Fla. Stat. § 1002.20 21, 22, 25
Fla. Stat. § 1006.15 21, 22, 25
Fla. Stat. § 1006.20 passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FHSAA Bylaw 9.2.4 11
FHSAA Bylaw 1.4.33 14
FHSAA Policy 37.1.3 11
